

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CHRISTOPHER MACHADO, and
MICHAEL RUBIN, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENDURANCE INTERNATIONAL GROUP
HOLDINGS, INC., HARI RAVICHANDRAN,
and TIVANKA ELLAWALA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:15-cv-11775-GAO

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND..... 5

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD..... 6

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method..... 6

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method 8

III. FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE FIRST CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 10

A. The Amount of the Recovery Supports the Requested Fee 11

B. The Skill and Experience of Counsel Support The Requested Fee 12

C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 13

D. The Risk of Non-Payment Was High 13

E. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Litigation by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports the Requested Fee 14

F. Awards in Similar Cases Support The Requested Fee..... 15

G. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 16

H. Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee 17

I. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee..... 17

IV. THE LITIGATION EXPENSES INCURRED ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 18

V. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bilewicz v. FMR LLC</i> , 2014 WL 8332137 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 5 |
| <i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 2001 WL 1609383 (D.N.H. Dec. 5, 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Gupta v. Power Solutions International, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hoff v. Popular Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13209610 (D.P.R. Nov. 2, 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) | 10 |
| <i>In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6184269 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012)..... | 20 |

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 18

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 16

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) 8, 11, 13

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 20

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 14

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. 2010) 8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 11

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
2014 WL 5810625 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2014) 6, 7

In re Pacific Enter. Sec. Litig.,
47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) 8

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 7

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007)..... 7, 10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 10

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6, 8, 9

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 6, 9, 10

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Singh v. 21Vianet Group, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft</i> , <i>Word</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Waters v. In'l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(4), 78u-4(a)(4) | 19 |
